

# The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2024-2025

LFIR # 2535

1. Project Title	Hamilton County Co	ourthouse Court	room Renovations		
2. Senate Sponsor	Corey Simon				
3. Date of Request	12/07/2023				
4. Project/Program De	scription				
The Hamilton Count as well as new judge	y Courthouse courtroos s benches and assoc	om will be renov iated furnishings	ated including new dr	ywall, flooring, new	seating for the galler
5. State Agency to rec	eive requested fund	s State Co	urt System		
State Agency conta	cted? No				
6. Amount of the Nonr	ecurring Request for	r Fiscal Year 20	24-2025		
Type of Funding			Amo	unt	
Operations				0	
Fixed Capital Outlay				600,000	1
<b>Total State Funds F</b>	Requested			600,000	
7. Total Project Cost fo	or Fiscal Year 2024-2	025 (including	matching funds ava	ilable for this proje	ect)
Type of Funding			Amount	Percentage	
	equested (from question	on #6)	600,000	100%	
Matching Funds					
Federal			0	0%	1
	amount of this reques	t)	0	0%	1
Local			0	0%	1
Other  Total Project Costs	for Fiscal Year 2024	-2025	600,000	0% <b>100%</b>	1
					ı
8. Has this project pre	viously received sta	te funding?	No		
Fiscal Year (уууу-уу)	Amour Recurring	nt Nonrecurring	Specific Appropriation #	Vetoed	
9. Is future funding lik	ely to be requested?	,	No		
a. If yes, indicate no	onrecurring amount	per year.			
b. Describe the sou	rce of funding that c	an be used in I	ieu of state funding.		
					]
					1
10. Has the entity requ	uesting this project r	eceived any fe	deral assistance rela	ted to the COVID-	19 pandemic?
If ves. indicate the	amount of funds rec	eived and what	the funds were use	d for.	
_	able for construction.			-	



11. Status of Construction

### The Florida Senate **Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2024-2025**

**LFIR # 2535** 

### Complete questions 11 and 12 for Fixed Capital Outlay Projects

a. What is the cu	irrent phase of t	he project?			
Planning	<ul><li>Design</li></ul>	○ Construction ○ N/A	4		
b. Is the project	"shovel ready"	(i.e permitted)?	No		
c. What is the es	timated start da	te of construction?	06/01/2024		
d. What is the es	timated comple	tion date of construction?	06/01/2025		
		o receive, directly or indirec rs of the facility and the ent		al outlay funding. Include the	
Hamilton Count	ty				
13. Details on how	the requested s	tate funds will be expended			

#### 13

Spending Category	Description	Amount
Administrative Costs:		
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0
Other Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Operational Costs: Other		
Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Fixed Capital Construction/Majo	r Renovation:	
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering	Request funding for remodel of the courtroom for the Hamilton County Courthouse. Remodel to include new drywall, paint, flooring, seating and furnishings.	600,000
Total State Funds Requested (must equal total from question #6) 600,00		

#### 14. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

This request will be for funding to do a much needed remodel of the courtroom at the Hamilton County Courthouse. The requested funding will provide labor and materials for a complete renovation of the courtroom.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?

All services and activities usually done within the confines of a courtroom will be done in this room. This update will better reflect the priority given to justice administration within the County. These updates will also provide easier access to the public and increase efficiency and comfortability for all those using the courtroom.

c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?



15.

16.

17.

# The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2024-2025

LFIR # 2535

All county and circ	cuit court activities for the C	County will be	located at this	site.		
d. Who is the targ	et population served by t	his project?	How many in	idividuals a	re expected t	o be served?
Entire population	of 15,000 will be served, as	this is the m	ain courtroom.			
e. What is the exp be measured?	ected benefit or outcome	of this proj	ect? What is t	he methodo	ology by whic	ch this outcome will
Accessibility, safe increase efficiency	ty, and comfort of all those and give a modernized loc	using the cook that will sh	urtroom, or witi owcase the Co	nessing prod ounty's comn	ceedings. Layenitment to just	out upgrades will also tice administration.
	ggested penalties that the deliverables or performa					its standard penaltie
Standard contract	penalties are sufficient.					
Requester Contact	t Information					
a. First Name	Matthew	Last Name	Morgan		]	
b. Organization	Grant Coordinator, Hamilt	on County Fl	orida			
c. E-mail Address	landuse@hamiltoncountyfl.com					
d. Phone Number	(386)792-0507	Ext.				
Recipient Contact	Information					
a. Organization	Hamilton County Board of Commissioners	County				
b. Municipality and	d County Hamilton					
c. Organization Ty	ре					
□For Profit Entity						
□Non Profit 501(d	c)(3)					
□Non Profit 501(d	c)(4)					
☑Local Entity						
□University or Co	llege					
□Other (please sp	pecify)					
d. First Name	Matthew	Last Name	Morgan			
e. E-mail Address	landuse@hamiltoncounty	fl.com				
f. Phone Number	(386)792-0507					
Lobbyist Contact I	nformation			_		
a. Name	Patrick E. Bell					
b. Firm Name	Capitol Solutions LLC					



# The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2024-2025

LFIR # 2535

c. E-mail Address	pbell@capitolsolutions.biz
d. Phone Number	(850)544-0784